## **FIRST DIVISION**

# [G.R. No. 224616, June 17, 2020]

## C.F. SHARP CREW MANAGEMENT, INC., NORWEGIAN CRUISE LINE LTD. AND JIKIE<sup>\*</sup> P. ILAGAN, PETITIONERS, VS. FEDERICO A. NARBONITA, JR., RESPONDENT.

### DECISION

#### REYES, J. JR., J.:

Before this Court is a Petition for Review on *Certiorari*<sup>[1]</sup> assailing the December 2, 2015<sup>[2]</sup> and May 16, 2016<sup>[3]</sup> Resolutions of the Court of Appeals (CA) in CA-G.R. SP No. 141341 which dismissed the petition for *certiorari*<sup>[4]</sup> filed by C.F. Sharp Crew Management, Inc. (CF Sharp), Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd. (NCLL), and Jikie P. Ilagan (Ilagan; collectively, petitioners) after finding no grave abuse of discretion on the part of the National Labor Relations Commission (NLRC) in rendering its April 10, 2015 Resolution<sup>[5]</sup> affirming the August 29, 2014 Decision<sup>[6]</sup> of the Labor Arbiter (LA) awarding permanent and total disability benefits to respondent Federico A. Narbonita, Jr. (Narbonita).

#### The Facts

On February 7, 2013, petitioners hired Narbonita to work as stateroom steward on board the vessel *M/S Norwegian Star (Hotel)* for a period of nine months.<sup>[7]</sup> Narbonita boarded the vessel on February 24, 2013 after passing the Pre--Employment Medical Examination (PEME).<sup>[8]</sup> Barely a month later on March 16, 2013, at around 9:00 p.m., Narbonita was washing and stowing ice chests when he suddenly slipped and landed on his right knee.<sup>[9]</sup> He felt excruciating pain in his right knee and upon consultation with the ship doctor, he was told that he was suffering from meniscus tear on his right knee and should undergo Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI).<sup>[10]</sup> On March 19, 2013, Narbonita disembarked at the Port of Belize where he was seen by a doctor and advised to return to the Philippines immediately to undergo arthroscopic surgery.<sup>[11]</sup> Consequently, Narbonita was repatriated and was confined for three days for his arthroscopic knee surgery.<sup>[12]</sup> He was cleared by the company-designated physician after a series of post-operative checkups sometime in June 2013.<sup>[13]</sup>

On August 30, 2013, Narbonita again entered into a nine-month contract of employment<sup>[14]</sup> with petitioners for the same position and on board the same vessel with an agreed basic monthly salary of US545.00. Narbonita boarded *M/S Norwegian Star (Hotel)* on October 1, 2013 after having been declared "fit to work" in his PEME and resumed his steward duties.<sup>[15]</sup> However, on October 15, 2013, Narbonita was carrying a guest's luggage when he heard a sudden snap on his right

leg that radiated excruciating pain up to his knee.<sup>[16]</sup> By the end of the month, Narbonita was medically repatriated due to re-tear of meniscus.<sup>[17]</sup>

Upon his return to the country, Narbonita was placed under the care of the company-designated physician and was again made to undergo an MRI.<sup>[18]</sup> On November 13, 2013, the company-designated physician informed Narbonita that based on the MRI result, there was no re-tear in his right knee.<sup>[19]</sup> On even date, Narbonita submitted the MRI result to CF Sharp for proper advice and recommendation.<sup>[20]</sup> The Legal Claims Manager of CF Sharp informed Narbonita that based on the company-designated physician's evaluation, he was fit to work and offered financial assistance in the amount of US\$10,000,00,<sup>[21]</sup> Narbonita rejected the offer and sought a second opinion in the person of Dr. Ambrosio Valdez (Dr. Valdez).<sup>[22]</sup> After personally examining and extensively reviewing Narbonita's medical records, Dr. Valdez declared Narbonita as permanently disabled to resume his seafarer duties.<sup>[23]</sup> Thereafter, Narbonita communicated his willingness to get a third doctor's opinion to CF Sharp.<sup>[24]</sup> Narbonita, together with a representative from CF Sharp, went to see an orthopedic doctor at the Philippine Orthopedic Center in Banawe, Quezon City, but the said physician declined to issue a medical report. <sup>[25]</sup> Aggrieved, Narbonita submitted himself to Dr. Renato P. Runas (Dr. Runas), an orthopedic surgeon, for a final disability assessment.<sup>[26]</sup> Dr. Runas issued a Medical Evaluation Report<sup>[27]</sup> finding Narbonita as permanently disabled and physically unfit to work as a seaman. On the basis thereof, Narbonita filed a complaint<sup>[28]</sup> against petitioners claiming permanent and total disability benefits.

In their Reply,<sup>[29]</sup> petitioners prayed for the dismissal of the complaint arguing mainly that Narbonita's ailment was not work-related and that the illness was a pre-existing condition, hence, did not arise during the term of his employment contract.

### Ruling of the LA

The LA awarded permanent and total disability benefits to Narbonita after finding that: (1) in a Medical Report dated June 19, 2013 no less than the petitioners' company-designated physician admitted that Narbonita suffered from medial meniscus tear; and (2) after only about two months, the company-designated physician declared Narbonita as fit to work when he submitted himself for PEME for his subsequent employment contract. The LA faulted the petitioners for prematurely pronouncing Narbonita, who was then still recuperating from his knee surgery, as fit to work for another employment as a seafarer. The LA reckoned that petitioners cannot now interpose the defense of pre-existing condition in order to avoid liability to Narbonita. Further, the LA opined that since Narbonita was unable to resume his sea duties for more than 120 days from repatriation, he is therefore entitled to permanent and total disability benefits.

Thus, in the dispositive portion of its Decision dated August 29, 2014, the LA wrote:

WHEREFORE, premises considered, judgment is hereby rendered finding [Narbonita] entitled to pe1manent total disability benefits in the amount of US\$60,000.00 and ten percent attorney's fees.

All other claims are dismissed tor lack of merit.

SO ORDERED.<sup>[30]</sup>

## Ruling of the NLRC

Upon appeal, the NLRC, like the LA, found no merit in the contention of the petitioners that Narbonita's illness was not work-related considering that: (1) Narbonita's illness arose or was sustained while working on board the vessel; (2) Narbonita was repatriated and underwent arthroscopic knee surgery supervised by the company-designated physician; and (3) on his subsequent embarkation, Narbonita suffered the same injury that led to his second medical repatriation. It thus affirmed the ruling of the LA, as follows:

WHEREFORE, the appeal filed by [petitioners] is DISMISSED. The herein assailed Decision dated August 29, 2014 of [the LA] is hereby AFFIRMED.

## SO ORDERED.<sup>[31]</sup>

Petitioners' Motion for Reconsideration was denied in a Resolution<sup>[32]</sup> dated June 2, 2015.

Consequently, the respondents filed a Petition for *Certiorari* before the CA. During its pendency, Narbonita sought the execution of the NLRC Resolutions dated April 10, 2015 and June 2, 2015. On August 13, 2015, petitioners, with the intent of preventing further execution proceedings, paid Narbonita the peso equivalent of US\$66,000.00 which is P2,978,646.00 as full and complete satisfaction of the NLRC's judgment award. Such payment was subject to the condition that in case of reversal or modification of the NLRC Decision and Resolution by the CA, Narbonita shall return to petitioners whatever amount may be due and owing.<sup>[33]</sup>

## Ruling of the CA

The CA, in the herein assailed Resolution dated December 2, 2015, dismissed the petition holding that the challenged resolutions of the NLRC was in accordance with law and prevailing jurisprudence and that no grave abuse of discretion amounting to lack or excess of jurisdiction can be imputed against the said labor tribunal, *viz*.:

WHEREFORE, the instant petition is DISMISSED for lack of merit. With costs.

### SO ORDERED.<sup>[34]</sup>

Petitioners filed a motion for reconsideration, but the same was denied by the CA in its May 16, 2016 Resolution.

Hence, this petition.

## The Court's Ruling

The petition utterly fails to convince the Court that the CA, in the case at bench, erred in the appreciation of evidence or committed an error in law reversible by a

petition for review on *certiorari*.

The instant petition effectively beseech the Court to revisit and recalibrate the evidence on record already passed upon by the labor tribunals as part of their statutory function,<sup>[35]</sup> and ultimately, to rule on the factual issue of whether or not there is sufficient basis to hold petitioners liable to pay disability benefits owing to Narbonita under the Philippine Overseas Employment Administration's (POEA's) "Amended Standard Terms and Conditions Governing the Employment of Filipino Seafarers On-Board Ocean-Going Vessels"<sup>[36]</sup> deemed written in the latter's contract of employment. However, the Court has repeated many times over that it is not a trier of facts and that its jurisdiction in petitions filed under Rule 45 of the Rules of Court is limited to reviewing only errors of law, unless it can be shown that the factual findings complained of are completely devoid of support in the records or that the assailed judgment is based on a gross misapprehension of facts.<sup>[37]</sup> The principle that this Court is a non-trier of facts applies with greater force in labor cases inasmuch as the factual findings of guasi-judicial bodies like the LA and the NLRC, especially when affirmed by the CA, are generally accorded not only with respect, but even finality by this Court.<sup>[38]</sup>

At any rate, the Court, after a careful review of the case, sees no cogent reason to disturb the common findings and conclusion of all the three tribunals below that the subject illness of Narbonita was work-related, hence, compensable.

Every employment contract between a Filipino seafarer and his employer is governed, not only by their mutual agreements, but also by law specifically, the provisions of the 2000 POEA-Standard Employment Contract (POEA-SEC) for Filipino Seafarers.<sup>[39]</sup> As such, POEA-SEC spells out the conditions for compensability and Section 20(B) thereof requires an employer to compensate his employee who suffers from work-related illness or injury during the term of his employment contract, *viz*.:

### Section 20-B. COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS FOR INJURY OR ILLNESS

The liabilities of the employer when the seafarer suffers work-related injury or illness during the term of his contract are as follows:

XXXX

6. In case of permanent total or partial disability of the seafarer caused by either injury or illness, the seafarer shall be compensated in accordance with the schedule of benefits enumerated in Section 32 of this Contract. Computation of his benefits arising from an illness or disease shall be governed by the rates and rules of compensation applicable at the time the illness or disease was contracted.

Otherwise stated, tor disability to be compensable, it (1) must be the result of a work-related injury or a work-related illness, and (2) must have existed during the term of the seafarer's employment contract.

Petitioners insist on the supposed pre-existence of Narbonita's illness. According to them, the subject illness did not occur during the course of Narbonita's employment since it already existed prior to the commencement of his second deployment.